The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2021 and 31
March 2022 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset Type As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2022

 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 124,977 196,372

Cash Balances 164,003 15

Bonds 746,001 1,025,291

Total 1,034,981 1,221,678

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund

and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS)
movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of
the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are

expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience
suggests that such movements are likely.

84

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates,
remain constant and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay

benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to

Interest Rate Risk

Asset Values as

at 31 March 2022

Impact

  + 1% - 1%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

196,372 198,336 194,408

Cash Balances 15 15 15

Bonds 1,025,291 1,035,544 1,015,038

Total 1,221,678 1,233,895 1,209,461

Exposure to
Interest Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2021

Impact

  + 1% - 1%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

124,977 126,227 123,727

Cash Balances 164,003 165,643 162,363

Bonds 746,001 753,461 738,541

Total 1,034,981 1,045,331 1,024,631

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is
exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency

other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary
and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored in accordance with the Fund’s Risk
Management Strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to currency

fluctuations.

The following table summarises the Fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2022 and
as at the previous year end:

85

Assets Exposed to Currency Risk Asset Value as at
31 March 2021

Asset Value as at
31 March 2022

 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted Securities 1,391,306 978,422

Overseas Unquoted Securities 499,439 559,775

Overseas Unit Trusts 982,482 1,073,993

Total Overseas Assets 2,873,227 2,612,190

Currency Risk – Sensitivity Analysis

Following analysis of historical data in consultation with the Fund’s investment advisers,
the Fund considers the likely volatility associated with foreign exchange rate movements

to be 9.4%.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly interest rates, remain

constant.

A 9.4% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which
the Fund holds investments would increase/decrease the Net Assets to pay benefits as
shown below:

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2022

Potential Market Movement

  +9.4% -9.4%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted

Securities

978,422 1,070,394 886,450

Overseas Unquoted
Securities

559,775 612,394 507,156

Overseas Unit Trust 1,073,993 1,174,948 973,038

Total 2,612,190 2,857,736 2,366,644

Assets Exposed to
Currency Risk

Asset Value as at
31 March 2021

Potential Market Movement

  +9.7% -9.7%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Overseas Quoted

Securities

1,391,306 1,526,263 1,256,349

Overseas Unquoted
Securities

499,439 547,885 450,993

Overseas Unit Trust 982,482 1,077,783 887,181

Total 2,873,227 3,151,931 2,594,523

86

Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or a financial
instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial

loss. The market values of investments generally reflect an assessment of credit in their
pricing and consequently the risk of loss is implicitly provided for in the carrying value
of the Fund’s financial assets and liabilities.

Deposits are not made with banks and financial institutions unless they are rated

independently and meet the Fund’s credit criteria. The Local Government Pension

[…]

The Fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2021 and 31
March 2022 is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the
underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2022

 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash

Equivalents

24,609 21,702

Cash Balances 758 3,230

Bonds 73,412 85,248

Total 98,779 110,180

110

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the Fund
and the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. A 100-basis point (BPS)

movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of sensitivity applied as part of
the Fund’s Risk Management Strategy. The Fund’s long term average rates are
expected to move less than 100 basis points from one year to the next and experience

suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, particularly exchange rates,
remain constant and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay
benefits of a +/- 100 BPS change in interest rates:

Exposure to Interest
Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2022

Impact

  +1% -1%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

21,702 21,919 21,485

Cash Balances 3,230 3,262 3,198

Bonds 85,248 86,100 84,396

Total 110,180 111,281 109,079

Exposure to Interest
Rate Risk

Asset Values as
at 31 March 2021

Impact

  +1% -1%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

24,609 24,855 24,363

Cash Balances 758 766 750

Bonds 73,412 74,146 72,678

Total 98,779 99,767 97,791

111

Currency Risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund is

exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any currency
other than the functional currency of the Fund (£UK). The Fund holds both monetary
and non-monetary assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The Fund’s currency rate risk is routinely monitored by the Fund in accordance with the
Fund’s Risk Management Strategy, including monitoring the range of exposure to